



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Tuesday, March 12, 2024

CONTACT:

Cristina Hernandez, hernandezch@sandiego.gov

U.S. Passport Replacement Services Natural Disaster Waiver Program

In a unified effort to support those affected by recent floods, Passport Acceptance Facilities for the City of San Diego and County of San Diego are collaborating to provide essential assistance.

SAN DIEGO – In response to the Major Disaster Declaration for California, the Office of the City Clerk of the City of San Diego and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego will assist flood survivors with replacing their lost or damaged U.S. Passports as a result of the severe weather in January.

City Clerk Diana Fuentes and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Andrew Potter are expanding Passport Services to assist with the replacement of lost or damaged U.S. Passports. Flood survivors are encouraged to visit the <u>U.S Department of State Replacing Your Passport After a Disaster webpage</u> for details on eligibility.

Both offices will be available for flood survivors during business hours **Tuesday**, **March 12 through Friday**, **March 29**, **2024**, **8 am to 4 pm** to assist with the required forms. Spanish language assistance will also be available to ensure accessibility to all affected individuals.

Individuals needing assistance with completing the forms may visit the following locations. <u>No appointment is necessary for either location:</u>

City Administration Building, 202 C Street, Lobby, San Diego, CA 92101. Appointment request form is also available https://www.sandiego.gov/city-clerk/inforecords/passport for additional passport information or call 619-533-4000.

County Administration Center, 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 402 (Fourth Floor), San Diego, CA 92101. Please visit https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/cob/passport for additional information or call 619-531-5500.